
Aaloayrtys	Thursday	30th	March	2023	KEY	STAGE	1	&	2
Class	
No Class	Name Entrant/Group	Name(s) Song/Dance/Poem	Name Extra	info

79

Reception,	Year	1	&	2	
Manx	Dialect	Recitation	in	
English	(from	memory)	
Set	Piece:	‘The	Year	Turns’	(verse	
1	only)	Linn	Marsh	
(maximum	of	4	entries	per	
school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

80

Key	Stage	2	
Manx	Dialect	Recitation	in	
English	(from	memory)	
Set	Piece:	BOLLAN	BANE	
By	John	‘Dog’	Callister,	Bard	III	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

81

Year	1	&	2	
Poetry	Composition	Class	for								
2023:	Calendar	Customs		
To	be	written	on	a	Manx	theme	in	
English	
Poems	to	be	performed.		
Please	bring	a	copy	for	the	
adjudicator.	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

https://www.manxmusic.com/education_page_92025.html
https://www.manxmusic.com/education_page_92025.html
https://culturevannin.im/manxfolklore/


82

Year	1	&	2	
Poetry	Composition	Class	for	
2023:	Calendar	Customs		
To	be	written	on	a	Manx	theme	in	
Manx	Gaelic	
Poems	to	be	performed.	Please	
bring	a	copy	for	the	adjudicator.	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

83

Yr	3	&	4	
Poetry	Composition	Class	for	
2023:	Calendar	Customs		
To	be	written	on	a	Manx	theme	in	
English	
Poems	to	be	performed.	Please	
bring	a	copy	for	the	adjudicator.	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

84

Yr	5	&	6	
Poetry	Composition	Class	for	
2023:	Calendar	Customs		
To	be	written	on	a	Manx	theme	in	
English	
Poems	to	be	performed.	Please	
bring	a	copy	for	the	adjudicator.	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

85

Yr	3	&	4	
Loayrtys	ayns	Gaelg		
Topic:	Calendar	Customs	
A	prepared	talk	on	the	set	topic.	
(costumes	/	props	allowed)	
Time	limit:	2	mins	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

https://culturevannin.im/manxfolklore/
https://culturevannin.im/manxfolklore/
https://culturevannin.im/manxfolklore/
https://culturevannin.im/manxfolklore/


86

Yr	5	&	6	
Loayrtys	ayns	Gaelg		
Topic:	Calendar	Customs	
A	prepared	talk	on	the	set	topic.	
(costumes	/	props	allowed)	
Time	limit:	2	mins	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

87

Reception	
Manx	Gaelic	Reading			
Bunscoill	Ghaelgagh			
Crank	er	y	Dorrys	-	Roie	Mygeayrt	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

88

Yr	1	&	2	
Manx	Gaelic	Reading		
Bunscoill	Ghaelgagh	
Quoid	dy	Verreenyn?		liorish									
P.	Rogers	-	playground	game	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

89

Yr	1	&	2	
Manx	Gaelic	Reading		
Other		
Crank	er	y	Dorrys	-	Roie	Mygeayrt	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

https://culturevannin.im/manxfolklore/
https://www.manxmusic.com/education_page_92025.html
https://www.manxmusic.com/education_page_92025.html
https://www.manxmusic.com/education_page_92025.html


90

Yr	3	&	4	
Manx	Gaelic	Reading		
Bunscoill	Ghaelgagh	
Pg	48	Bun	ry	Skyn	lesh	Orry	
Translated	by	C	Lewin	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

91

Yr	3	&	4	
Manx	Gaelic	Reading		
Other	
Quoid	dy	Verreenyn?		liorish									
P.	Rogers	-	playground	game	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

92

Yr	5	&	6	
Manx	Gaelic	Reading		
Bunscoill	Ghaelgagh	
Yn	Skeeal	jeh	Peddyr	Conning	
Pg	14	-	21	
Translated	by	Sophia	Taylor	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

93

Yr	5	&	6	
Manx	Gaelic	Reading		
Other	
Lhaih	voish	Keim	Nane	
(maximum	4	entries	per	school)

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

https://www.manxmusic.com/education_page_92025.html
https://www.manxmusic.com/education_page_92025.html
https://www.manxmusic.com/education_page_92025.html
https://www.manxmusic.com/education_page_92025.html


94

Key	Stage	2		
Manx	Gaelic	Duologue	
Own	Choice	
Maximum	3	minutes	-	copies	of	
scripts	for	adjudicator		
Costume	&	Props	encouraged!

1.


2.


3.


4.

1.


2.


3.


4.

CLOSING	DATE	FOR	ENTRIES:		February	13th	2023	

Reception	and	Year	1	&	2	recitation	competitions	will	be	held	during	the	day	on	Thursday	30th	March	2023.	

Entries	can	be	cilled	in	and	scanned	to:				mfa@online.sch.im				

Or	printed	out	and	posted	to:					Jo	Callister	
																																																													Thie	Slieau	Whallian	
																																																													St	Johns	
                                                IM4 3AS 

Any	enquiries	regarding	the	competitions	can	be	addressed	through	the	contacts	below:	
Jo	Callister	
Advisory	Teacher	for	the	Manx	Curriculum	
Tel:	224446	
Email:	jo.callister@sch.im	

Resources	and	support	for	these	competitions	can	be	found	on	the	Manx	Music	manxmusic.com	website

Transport:	
The	Thursday	competitions	for	2023	will	be	held	at	St	Johns	Methodist	Hall.	
DESC	will,	as	far	as	possible,	cover	school	transport	costs	for	the	MFA.		
Please	book	and	pay	for	your	transport	yourselves	and	then	send	the	invoice	and	details	to	jo.callister@sch.im

mailto:mfa@online.sch.im
mailto:jo.callister@sch.im
https://www.manxmusic.com/education_page_92025.html
mailto:jo.callister@sch.im


NOTES	AND	EXTRA	INFORMATION	FOR	AALOAYRTYS:	
• This	year's	Manx	Folk	Awards	is	themed	around	Manx	Calendar	Customs.	For	inspiration,	visit:	https://culturevannin.im/manxfolklore/	

• The	KS	1	&	2	Aaloayrtys	(Manx	Gaelic	&	English	readings,	poetry	&	recitations)	will	take	place	in	the	Methodist	Hall	in	St	Johns,	next	door	to	
Bunscoill	Ghaelgagh.	There	will	be	stewards	outside	the	venue	to	guide	you	in.	There	is	plenty	of	room	for	coaches	to	drop	off	and	pick	up	
outside	or	at	the	Arboretum.	There	is	a	pedestrian	crossing	opposite	the	venue.	There	is	parking	nearby	for	cars	at	the	Arboretum	also.	We	
will	be	the	only	ones	using	the	building.	

• Where	a	maximum	of	4	students	is	permitted	per	competition,	schools	may	request	a	qualifying	competition	in	advance	of	Aaloayrtys.	We	can	
offer	assistance	in	the	form	of	an	adjudicator	at	a	date	to	suit.	Please	contact	mfa@online.sch.im  

• Parents and adults are able to watch the competitions through out the day.	

• There	will	be	media	present.	Images/videos	may	be	used	on	social	media,	in	the	local	press	and	on	the	Culture	Vannin	website.	Full	
names	of	children	will	not	appear	alongside	photographs	without	parental	permissions.		Photographs	and	video	will	be	kept	
inde[initely	for	future	promotional	use.	Please	can	you	write	below	the	names	of	any	children	who	do	not	have	permission	to	be	
photographed	or	videoed.		This	will	be	passed	to	the	media	so	they	can	cross	check.		

• Please	tick	the	box	if	all	children	from	your	school	are	[ine	to	be	photographed/videoed	so	we	can	be	clear	you	have	read	this	
statement:	

School	Name:_________________________________________		Contact	Teacher:	_____________________________________	Mobile	Number:	_________________________

Names	of	children	NOT	to	be	photographed	or	videoed	(school	name)	____________________________ Please	tick	the	box	if	all	children	taking	
part	in	the	Folk	Awards	from	
(school	name):_______________________________	
are	able	to	be	photographed	and	appear	in	
the	media.

https://culturevannin.im/manxfolklore/
mailto:mfa@online.sch.im

